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PO BOX 7749
721 FOREST TRAIL
MAMMOTH LAKES, CA 93546
(760)709-6567
mike@brittonarchitecture.com

USE OF DRAWING
This drawing is the sole
property of the Architect and is
to be used for the identified
project and site. The contents
of this drawing are not to be
sold, altered, transferred,
copied, or reproduced without
the expressed written permis-
sion of the Architect. This
drawing is to be returned to
the Architect upon request.
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(LAYOUT TO BE MORE PRECISELY

CONFIGURED IN FIELD, BASED
ON ACTUAL TOPOGRAPHY AND AVOIDANCE

OF EXISTING TREE DISRUPTION. ALL RETAINING
WALLS GREATER THAN 4'-0" HIGH TO
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SCOPE OF VARIANCE:
HOMEOWNER IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FOR THE
LOCATION OF THE PRIMARY ACCESS STAIR TO ENCROACH
INTO THE SETBACK BEYOND THE GENERAL PLAN ALLOWANCE.
WHILE THE CODE ALLOWS FOR THE STAIR TO BE LOCATED
17' FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE, THE VARIANCE IS
REQUESTING THE STAIR TO START 10' FROM THE FRONT
PROPERTY LINE. TOPOGRAPHICAL RESTRAINTS ARE MAKING
IT NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE TO ADHERE TO THE 17' CODE ALLOWANCE.

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING LOT SIZE:                                45,781.4 SF
ALLOWABLE GROUND COVER: (40%)     18,312 SF 
PROPOSED GROUND COVER: (HOUSE) 1,092 SF
PROPOSED GROUND COVER: (DECK) 420SF
PROPOSED GROUND COVER: (PATIOS/STAIRS) 330 SF
PROPOSED GROUND COVER: (TOTAL) 1,842 SF
  (4.0%)

REMAINING GROUND COVER AVAILABLE: 16,470 SF

33 & 43 HIDEAWAY LANE
APN: 016-280-005 & 005
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:  SFR
MINIMUM LOT SIZE:                 
FRONT SETBACK:                      20'
SIDE/REAR SETBACKS:             10'
GROUND COVER (G.C.) RATIO   40%

PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT- CONDITIONED 1,092 SF
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT- CONDITIONED 630 SF
BASEMENT- UNCONDITIONED 462 SF
TOTAL CONDITIONED AREA-  1,722 SF
TOTAL COMBINED AREA COND. & NON- COND. 2,184 SF
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EXISTING PLANTER-
ENCROACHMENT BY

NEIGHBOR,TO
REMAIN

PARKING ACCOMODATIONS FOR 3 VEHICLES.
TWO FOR PRIMARY DWELLING,
ONE FOR A.D.U. EACH SPACE TO BE 10' X 20'

PERIMETER OF STRUCTURE

OUTDOOR LIVING-
WORK SPACE INTO NATURAL TOPOGRAPHY,
MINIMIZE GRADE CUTTING.

EXISTING
PERGOLA

EXISTING
STRUCTURE

EXISTING GROUND
LEVEL DECK

PROVIDE BOULDER RETAINING WALLS
AS REQ'D. WALL NOT TO EXCEED 4'-0"

OUTDOOR LIVING-
WORK SPACE INTO NATURAL

TOPOGRAPHY, MINIMIZE GRADE CUTTING.

PROVIDE BOULDER
RETAINING WALL

AT DRIVEWAY PERIMETER
AS REQUIRED-WALL

NOT TO EXCEED 4'-0"

PROVIDE GROUND MOUNT SOLAR ARRAY.
DESIGN AND EXACT LOCATION TO  BE
DETERMINED IN FIELD BY INSTALLER.
(UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT)

EAVE ENCROACHMENT-
30" MAX INTO SETBACK

DECK ENCROACHMENT-
36" INTO SETBACK, MAX

3'-0" MAX. SETBACK ENCROACHMENT
FOR EXTERIOR STAIR

CONCRETE
PATIO

EXISTING BOULDER

LPG CONNECTION LOCATION

ELECTRIC METER
CONNECTION LOCATION

WOOD
STAIRS

TERRACING TO BE ACHIEVED WITH
ROCKERY WALL. MAX WALL HEIGHT

OF 4'-0". (1'-0" EMBEDDED,
3'-0" MAX. EXPOSED)

ADJUST STAIR LOCATION/ORIENTATION
BASED ON SITE TOPOGRAPHY CONSTRAINTS

PROVIDE BOULDER
RETAINING WALL
AT DRIVEWAY PERIMETER
AS REQUIRED-WALL
NOT TO EXCEED 4'-0"

ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL IN
PLACE DUE TO SITE TOPOGRAPHY CONSTRAINTS

VARIANCE SEEKING 10' SETBACK FOR PRIMARY ACCESS STAIR

PROPOSED
DWELLING

42' X 26'

2:12

DEFENSIBLE SPACE & HAZARD REDUCTION (PER MONO COUNTY MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 22.150)

 A Requirements
 1 Property shall be maintained in accordance with the defensible space requirements contained in Government Code

Section 51182 (unless exempted by Government Code Section 51183 or 51184) and Public Resources Code
Section 4291, as applicable.

 2 The existence or maintenance of any of the following conditions is prohibited:
 a Tree branches within 10 feet of a chimney outlet or stovepipe outlet;
 b Dead or dying tree branches adjacent to or overhanging a building;
 c Leaves, needles, or other dead vegetative growth on the roof of any structure;
 d Flammable vegetation or other combustible growth within 30 feet of an occupied dwelling or structure that

prevents the creation of a firebreak;
 e Brush, flammable vegetation, or combustible vegetation located between 30 and 100 feet of an occupied

dwelling or structure that prevents the creation of a Reduced Fuel Zone; or
 f Brush or other flammable material within 10 feet of a propane tank.
 B Clearance/Treatment.
Driveways shall have a minimum width of 7 feet unobstructed horizontal clearance from the centerline of the road, for a total of 14 feet,
and unobstructed vertical clearance of 15 feet. In addition to the unobstructed horizontal clearance, a driveway fuel modification area of
an additional 8 feet or to the property line, whichever comes first, along each side of the driveway shall be established. The driveway
fuel modification area is required from the point at which the driveway intersects the road to the driveway’s intersection with the
defensible space of the structure. Treatment in the driveway fuel modification area shall be implemented in accordance with the
requirements for Zone 2 pursuant to 14 CCR 1299.03. The driveway fuel modification area shall also apply to turnouts and turnarounds
associated with driveways.

SCALE: 1"   = 10'1 SITE PLAN

DRAWING LIST

SITE PLAN, LOCUS MAPCOVER

FOUNDATION, BASEMENT & ROOF PLANSA1.1

SOUTH & NORTH ELEVATIONSA2.1

GREEN CODECA1

ELECTRICAL PLANSE1.1

DETAILSA4.1

SUBJECT AREA

MAIN STRUCTURAL FLOOR PLANS1.1

CASTILYN RESIDENCE
N

TITLE 24CA2

RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURESCA3

UPPER FLOOR PLAN & SCHEDULESA1.2

EAST & WEST ELEVATIONS, & SECTION AA2.2

ENGINEER:
BUILDING CONCEPTS, INC.
PATRICK CLARK
1478 4TH STREET
MINDEN, NV 89423
775-782-8886

FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED: DEFERRED PLAN SUBMITTAL
BY CONTRACTOR. WET SYSTEM.

DETAILSA4.2

UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLANS2.0

FOUNDATION PLANS1.0

UPPER STRUCTURAL FLOOR PLANS2.1

ROOF FRAMING PLAN PLANS2.2

STRUCTURAL NOTESS3.0

STRUCTURAL DETAILSS3.1

STRUCTURAL DETAILSS3.2

STRUCTURAL DETAILSS3.3

FOUNDATION & ROOF PLANSA1.0

SUBJECT
LOT

SECTIONSA3.1

CONSTRUCTION   TYPE V, NON RATED
OCCUPANCY TYPE  R-3
LAND USE DESIGNATION SFR
ZONING    N/A
APN:    016-280-020
JURISDICTION   MONO COUNTY BLDG. DIV.
    (760)965-3630  

SCOPE OF WORK
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
W/ PLANNED FUTURE ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

CODE COMPLIANCE
CODE COMPLIANCE- 2016 CRC/ 2015 IRC
    2016 CBC/ 2015 IBC
    2016 CPC/ 2015 UPC
    2016 CMC/ 2015 UMC
    2016 CEC/ 2014 NEC
    2016 CA ENERGY CODE
    2016 CA GREEN CODE


